Handbook on
Ingredients for
Aquaculture Feeds

Joachim W. Hertrampf and
Felicitas Piedad-Pascual

_ Kluwer Academic Publishers



Handbook on
Ingredients for
Aquaculture Feeds

by
Joachim W. Hertrampf

Dr. sc. agr., Dipl. agr., Dipl.-Ing.
and

Felicitas Piedad-Pascual

Ph.D. Nutr., M.S. Food & Nutr., B.S. Pharm.

ILLUSTRATIONS BY ONG. SIK LEE

KLUWER ACADEMIC PUBLISHERS
DORDRECHT / BOSTON / LONDON



Library of Congress Catalog-in-Publication data is available.

ISBN 0-412-62760 4

Published by Kluwer Academic Publishers,
P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America
by Kluwer Academic Publishers,
101 Philip Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, U.S.A.

In all other countries, sold and distributed
by Kluwer Academic Publishers,
P.O. Box 322, 3300 AH Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved
© 2000 Kluwer Academic Publishers
No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or
utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and
retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owner.

Printed in the Netherlands.



HANDBOOK ON INGREDIENTS FOR AQUACULTURE FEEDS



Only God knows everything,
Man cannot know everything,
But he can learn to know many things.



ANPU

BV
°C
CIC
CPHM
CPM
DDG
DM
EAAI
EC
EFA
EU
FAA
FCR
FFA
FAO

g
GRAS
HFPC
HUFA
1.m.
18]
kcal
kg

LTF
meg

Il

Il

Il

Il

Il

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Apparent net protein utilization
Apparent protein digestibility
Biological value

Degree centigrade

Commonwealth of Independent Countries (former USSR)
Cocoa-pod husk meal

California Pellet Mill

Distillers dried grains

Dry matter

Essential amino acid index
European Community

Essential fatty acids

European Union

Free amino acids

Feed conversion rate

Free fatty acids

Food and Agricultural Organisation of the United Nations,
Rome/Italy

Gramme

Generally recognized as safe
Hydrolysed fish protein concentrate
Highly unsaturated fatty acid
Intra-muscular

International unit

Kilocalorie

Kilogramme

Litre

Low thermal fish meal
Microgramme

Milligramme

Megajoule

Millilitre

Metric tonne

Net protein utilisation

National Research Council (U.S.A.)
Protein efficiency ratio

Parts per billion

Parts per million



xliv

ppt
PUFA
RNA
SGR
UBE
UGF
WHO

I

Parts per trillion

Polyunsaturated fatty acid

Ribonucleic acid

Specific growth rate

Used bleaching earth

Unidentified growth factors

World Health Organisation of the United Nations,
Geneva/Switzerland



PREFACE

Current growth in global aquaculture is paralleled by an equally significant increase in
companies involved in aquafeed manufacture. Latest information has identified over 1,200
such companies, not including those organizations in production of a variety of other
materials, i.e., vitamins, minerals, and therapeutics, all used in varying degrees in proper
feed formulation. Aquaculture industries raising particular economically valued species,
i.e., penaeid shrimps and salmonids, are making major demands on feed ingredients,
while relatively new industries, such as tilapia farming, portent a significant acceleration
in demand for properly formulated aquafeeds by the end of the present decade and into
the next century.

As requirements for aquafeeds increases, shortages are anticipated in various
ingredients, especially widely used proteinaceous resources such as fish meal. A variety of
other proteinaceous commodities are being considered as partial or complete replacement
for fish meal, especially use of plant protein sources such as soybean meal. In the past
five years, vegetable protein meal production has increased 10% while fish meal
production has dropped over 50%, since 1989, largely attributed to overfishing and
serious decline in wild stock. Throughout fisheries processing industries, traditional
concepts as ‘“‘waste” have given way to more prudent approaches, emphasizing total
by-product recovery. Feed costs are a major consideration in aquaculture where in
some groups, i.e., salmonids, high protein-containing feeds using quality fish meal, can
account for as much as 40 to 60% of production costs. About 67% of the actual feed cost
can be attributed to the fish meal protein fraction. Clearly, this is an untenable situation
as global aquaculture increases in size and diversity of commercial species. Considerations
such as cost and availability of commonly utilized aquafeed ingredients also must be
recognized as new formulation practices develop. In all likelihood, these will differ from
conventional procedures with movement in usage of non-traditional feed ingredients.
Currently, aquafeed least-cost formulations mainly are geared to those traditional
procedures used in livestock feeding and not designed especially to meet the needs of
rapidly growing aquaculture industry.

Innovative approaches must explore the wide variety of processing by-products
potentially available as nutritionally valuable ingredients in specific aquafeeds.
This must be correlated with the availability of such ingredients, especially plant and
animal proteins, in individual countries and the dictates of economic pressures.
Competing feedstock (ingredient) demand by major livestock industries is another factor
in proper allocation of feed ingredients. Regardless, the final processed aquafeed must
meet specific physical standards, such as water stability and palatability, as well as satisfy-
ing the nutritional needs of the aquatic species being cultivated. Ultimately, diet selection
and use of alternative proteins will relate to the intensity of the cultivation practice.
While high cost “nutrient dense” complete pelleted diets may be feasible in intensive



xlvi

operations, greater flexibility is possible in terms of ingredient substitution in less
extensive operations where natural feeding processes may occur.

As new non-traditional diets are formulated, many using the various ingredients enu-
merated in this book, studies will be needed to ascertain their digestibility and composite
nutritional value of the formulation to the particular targeted species. Ancillary attention
also must be given to palatability of the diet and its effectiveness in achieving an
economically sound conversion rate. Of paramount importance is the effect of individual
ingredients on the physical stability of the final pellet and its compostie texture, facilitating
optimal ingestion. For instance, shrimp feeds need both good water stability and rehydra-
tion properties which directly affect texture and optimal ingestion. Similarly, hard inflexible
small dietary particles for first-feeding stages of fish may be rejected. Finally, the effect
of a particular ingredient on final sensory properties of the aquatic species must be given
consideration to insure maximum consumer acceptability of the processed product.
For instance, excessive dietary levels of corn gluten meal and alfalfa meal impart an
undesirable yellowish color to catfish flesh due to concentrations of xanthophylls, espe-
cially high in corn gluten meals. Conversely, with shrimp, especially such commercial
species as Penaeus monodon and Penaeus japonicus, inclusion of ingredients (i.e., shrimp
meal) rich in carotenoids (especially astaxanthin), is needed to impart proper pigmentation
to the crustacean exoskeleton.

The efforts of the authors to make available a thorough compilation of feed ingredients,
together with relevant performance data where possible, is a worthwhile contribution to
global aquaculture. Paradoxically, major anticipated growth in aquaculture is projected to
occur in those countries where traditional feed ingredients are lacking or totally unavailable.
Thus the information contained here has truly practical value, and unquestionably will
be utilized by aquaculturists. Various of the ingredients listed, i.e., soybean meal, fish meal,
crab meal, shrimp meal, and other animal and plant by-products already have acceptance
in various degree in aquaculture feeds. What is needed are new formulations that reflect
reductions in feed costs and especially more prudent use of available commodities.
Nowhere else has such a compilation of relevant ingredient data been attempted, and
the authors are to be commended for their initial efforts. Certainly, the database will be
significantly expanded as experimental results indicate nutritional value and dietary
feasibility of the various ingredients presented. Others will be added as food processing
industries endeavor to recover by products that have real economic value, rather than
that of a waste product to be discarded.

Newly developed ingredients for aquafeeds are appearing in the international market-
place. One example is that of the carotenoid (astaxanthin) containing yeast Phaffia
rhodozyma, currently being used as an effective pigmenting agent in salmonid and other
aquatic diets. Technological developments are being explored to enhance usage of plant
and animal feedstuffs in aquafeeds. Examples include, among others, such approaches
as development of genetically engineered soybean with increased levels of the essential
amino acids methionine and lysine, as well as possible removal of bone from meat
and bone meal, thereby reducing calcium levels with a concurrent increase in the
protein content. Hydrolyzed protein products, including fish protein concentrates from
by-catch and processing water are being commercialized along with hydrolyzed proteins
from blood, egg, poultry and liver products.



xlvii

The stated objectives of this book, “to contribute to a better understanding of com-
monly used aquaculture feed ingredients and to find some useful information on some
potential feedstuffs for aquaculture diets”, clearly are valid ones in terms of needs of
present day aquaculture. Hopefully, this worthwhile endeavor will serve as a catalyst for
further compilation and ultimate critical analysis of basic and applied information on
a wide range of specific ingredients for use in commercial aquaculture.

Dr. Samuel P. Meyers

Professor

Departments of Food Science/
Oceanography & Coastal Science
Louisiana State University

Baton Rouge, LA 70803/USA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors gratefully acknowledge Cynthia Animas, Amelia Arisola, Carolina Unggui,
Luisa Pacino, Jeremiah Buendia, Oscar Gulmatico and Norma Teruel for their patience
and unfaltering help throughout the preparation of the manuscript for this book.
Furthermore, the authors sincerely appreciate the illustrations that the late Ong Sik Lee
did. Unfortunately, he passed away before this book was printed.



CONTENTS

List of Tables xxiii
List of Figures XXXix
List of Abbreviations xliii
Preface xlv
Acknowledgement xlix
1 Prologue 1
2 Nutrition of Aquatic Animals at a Glance 4
2.1  Diversity of cultured aquatic animals 4

2.2 Proteins 9

2.3 Carbohydrates 13

2.4 Lipids 16

2.5  Vitamins 19

2.6 Minerals 23

2.7  Other feed supplements 27

2.7.1 Chemo-attractants 27

2.7.2  Antibiotics 29

2.7.3 Antioxidants 31

2.8  Physical properties of feed 33

2.9 References 35

3  Animal fats 43
3.1 Rationale 43

3.2 Manufacture and processing 43

3.3 Tallow 43

3.3.1 Description 43

3.3.2  Chemical and physiological properties 44

333 Feeding value 46

34 Lard 50

34.1 Description 50

342  Chemical and physiological properties 50

343 Feeding value 50

3.5 Poultry fat 53

3.6 Animal fat 53

3.6.1  Description and properties 53

3.6.2  Feeding value 53

3.7  Quality criteria of animal fats 54



viii

3.8
39

Recommended inclusion rates
Legal aspects

3.10 References

Bile acid products

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing
Chemical and physiological properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Bleaching earth (used)

5.1
52
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.3

Rationale

Processing

Chemical and physiological properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Blood products

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6
6.7

Rationale

Collection and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

6.4.1 Blood meal

6.4.2 Preserved blood

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Brewer’s grains (de-hydrated)

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
75
7.6
7.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects and precautions

References

Casein (de-hydrated)

8.1
8.2

Rationale
Manufacture and processing

56
56
57

60
60
60
60
62
62
63
63

65
65
65
65
67
68
68
68

69
69
69
70
74
74
76
76
77
78

80
80
80
80
83
83
84
84

86
86
86



10

11

12

13

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Cheese scrap

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Rationale

Processing

Chemical and physiological properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects and precautions
References

Cocoa-pod husk meal

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Coffee pulp (de-hydrated)

11.1 Rationale

11.2  Processing

11.3  Chemical, physiological and other properties
11.4 Feeding value

11.5 Recommended inclusion rates

11.6 Legal aspects and precaution

11.7 References

Crab Meal

12.1 Rationale

12.2 Manufacture and processing

12.3 Chemical, physiological and other properties
12.4 Feeding value

12.5 Recommended inclusion rates

12.6 Legal aspects and precautions

12.7 References

Distillery by-products

13.1
13.2

Rationale
Manufacture and processing

86
90
92
92
92

96
96
96
96
98
98
98
98

100
100
100
100
102
103
103
103

105
105
105
105
106
107
107
108

109
109
109
110
112
113
113
113

115
115
115



14

15

16

17

13:3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Egg Powder

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing
Chemical and physiological properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Feather Meal

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
15.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rate

Legal aspects

References

Feed Carotenoids

16.1
16.2
16.3

16.4
16.5
16.6

Rationale

Biochemical, biological and other properties
Carotenoid products

16.3.1 Synthetic astaxanthin and canthaxanthin
16.3.2  Yeast astaxanthin

16.3.3  Algal astaxanthin

16.3.4  Astaxanthin from crustacean wastes
Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects and precautions

References

Feed Yeast

17.1
17.2

Rationale
Inactive yeast
17.2.1 Definition and manufacture
17.2.2  Chemical, physiological and other properties
17.2.3  Feeding value
17.2.3.1 Fishes
17.2.3.2 Crustaceans
17.2.3.3 Molluscs

116
119
121
122
129

125
125
125
126
129
129
129
129

131
131
132
133
136
139
139
140

142
142
142
145
145
149
150
151
153
153
154

157
158
158
158
159
164
164
166
167



18

19

20

21

17.3

17.4
17.5
17.6

17.2.3.4 Zooplankton
Active yeast
17.3.1 Definition and production
17.3.2 Chemical and other properties
17.3.3 Feeding value
Recommended inclusion rates
Legal aspects
References

Fish meal

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
18.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Fish protein concentrate (hydrolysed)

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing

Chemical, physiological and other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates

Legal aspects

References

Fish Silage and other marine silages

20.1
20.2

20.3

20.4
20.5
20.6
20.7

Rationale

Manufacture and processing
20.2.1  Acid silage

20.2.2  Alkaline silage

20.2.3 Fermented silage
Chemical, physiological and other properties
20.3.1 Chemical properties
20.3.2 Physiological properties
20.3.3  Other properties
Feeding value

Recommended inclusion rates
Legal aspects and precautions
References

Fish Solubles (de-hydrated)

21.1
212

Rationale
Manufacture and processing

X1

167
169
169
169
171
172
172
172

177
177
178
180
185
187
187
188

192
192
192
192
195
197
197
197

198
198
199
199
199
200
200
200
203
204
205
207
207
208

211
211
211



Xii

22

23

24

25

26

21.3 Chemical, physiological and other properties
21.4 Feeding value

21.5 Recommended inclusion rates

21.6 Legal aspects

21.7 References

Immunostimulatory substances

22.1 Rationale

22.2 Substances with immunostimulatory effect
22.3 Glucans

22.4  Application response

22.5 Doses of administration and legal aspects
22.6 References

Krill meal

23.1 Rationale

23.2 Manufacture and processing

23.3 Chemical, physiological and other properties
23.4 Feeding value

23.5 Recommended inclusion rates

23.6 Legal aspects

23.7 References

Leather meal (hydrolysed)

24.1 Rationale

24.2 Manufacture and processing
24.3 Properties

24.4 Feeding value

24.5 Legal aspects

24.6 References

Leucaena Leaf Meal

25.1 Rationale

25.2 Manufacture and processing

25.3 Chemical, physiological and other properties
25.4 Feeding value

25.5 Recommended inclusion rates

25.6 Legal aspects

25.7 References

Live Food

26.1 Rationale

26.2 Feed organisms
26.2.1 Phytoplanktons
26.2.2 Zooplanktons

211
214
214
214
215

217
217
217
217
219
219
219

221
221
222
222
224
227
227
227

229
229
229
229
230
231
231

232
232
232
232
235
238
238
238

241
241
241
241
243



