# Handbook on Ingredients for Aquaculture Feeds

Joachim W. Hertrampf and Felicitas Piedad-Pascual

# Handbook on Ingredients for Aquaculture Feeds

by

Joachim W. Hertrampf

Dr. sc. agr., Dipl. agr., Dipl.-Ing.

and

Felicitas Piedad-Pascual

Ph.D. Nutr., M.S. Food & Nutr., B.S. Pharm.

ILLUSTRATIONS BY ONG, SIK LEE †



KLUWER ACADEMIC PUBLISHERS
DORDRECHT/BOSTON/LONDON

Library of Congress Catalog-in-Publication data is available.

ISBN 0-412-627604

Published by Kluwer Academic Publishers, P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by Kluwer Academic Publishers, 101 Philip Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, U.S.A.

In all other countries, sold and distributed by Kluwer Academic Publishers, P.O. Box 322, 3300 AH Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved
© 2000 Kluwer Academic Publishers

No part of the material protected by this copyright notice may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the copyright owner.

Printed in the Netherlands.

# HANDBOOK ON INGREDIENTS FOR AQUACULTURE FEEDS

Only God knows everything, Man cannot know everything, But he can learn to know many things.

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ANPU	=	Apparent net protein utilization
APD	=	Apparent protein digestibility
BV	=	Biological value
°C	=	Degree centigrade
CIC	=	Commonwealth of Independent Countries (former USSR)
<b>CPHM</b>	=	Cocoa-pod husk meal
CPM	=	California Pellet Mill
DDG	=	Distillers dried grains
DM	=	Dry matter
<b>EAAI</b>	=	Essential amino acid index
EC	=	European Community
<b>EFA</b>	=	Essential fatty acids
EU	=	European Union
FAA	=	Free amino acids
FCR	=	Feed conversion rate
FFA	=	Free fatty acids
FAO	=	Food and Agricultural Organisation of the United Nations,
		Rome/Italy
g	=	Gramme
<b>GRAS</b>	=	Generally recognized as safe
<b>HFPC</b>	=	Hydrolysed fish protein concentrate
HUFA	=	Highly unsaturated fatty acid
i.m.	=	Intra-muscular
IU	=	International unit
kcal	=	Kilocalorie
kg	=	Kilogramme
1	=	Litre
LTF	=	Low thermal fish meal
mcg	=	Microgramme
mg	=	Milligramme
MJ	=	Megajoule
$mm^3$	=	Millilitre
MT	=	Metric tonne
NPU	=	Net protein utilisation
NRC	=	National Research Council (U.S.A.)
PER	=	Protein efficiency ratio
ppb	=	Parts per billion
ppm	=	Parts per million

ppt = Parts per trillion

PUFA = Polyunsaturated fatty acid

RNA = Ribonucleic acid
SGR = Specific growth rate
UBE = Used bleaching earth
UGF = Unidentified growth factors

WHO = World Health Organisation of the United Nations,

Geneva/Switzerland

### **PREFACE**

Current growth in global aquaculture is paralleled by an equally significant increase in companies involved in aquafeed manufacture. Latest information has identified over 1,200 such companies, not including those organizations in production of a variety of other materials, i.e., vitamins, minerals, and therapeutics, all used in varying degrees in proper feed formulation. Aquaculture industries raising particular economically valued species, i.e., penaeid shrimps and salmonids, are making major demands on feed ingredients, while relatively new industries, such as tilapia farming, portent a significant acceleration in demand for properly formulated aquafeeds by the end of the present decade and into the next century.

As requirements for aquafeeds increases, shortages are anticipated in various ingredients, especially widely used proteinaceous resources such as fish meal. A variety of other proteinaceous commodities are being considered as partial or complete replacement for fish meal, especially use of plant protein sources such as soybean meal. In the past five years, vegetable protein meal production has increased 10% while fish meal production has dropped over 50%, since 1989, largely attributed to overfishing and serious decline in wild stock. Throughout fisheries processing industries, traditional concepts as "waste" have given way to more prudent approaches, emphasizing total by-product recovery. Feed costs are a major consideration in aquaculture where in some groups, i.e., salmonids, high protein-containing feeds using quality fish meal, can account for as much as 40 to 60% of production costs. About 67% of the actual feed cost can be attributed to the fish meal protein fraction. Clearly, this is an untenable situation as global aquaculture increases in size and diversity of commercial species. Considerations such as cost and availability of commonly utilized aquafeed ingredients also must be recognized as new formulation practices develop. In all likelihood, these will differ from conventional procedures with movement in usage of non-traditional feed ingredients. Currently, aquafeed least-cost formulations mainly are geared to those traditional procedures used in livestock feeding and not designed especially to meet the needs of rapidly growing aquaculture industry.

Innovative approaches must explore the wide variety of processing by-products potentially available as nutritionally valuable ingredients in specific aquafeeds. This must be correlated with the availability of such ingredients, especially plant and animal proteins, in individual countries and the dictates of economic pressures. Competing feedstock (ingredient) demand by major livestock industries is another factor in proper allocation of feed ingredients. Regardless, the final processed aquafeed must meet specific physical standards, such as water stability and palatability, as well as satisfying the nutritional needs of the aquatic species being cultivated. Ultimately, diet selection and use of alternative proteins will relate to the intensity of the cultivation practice. While high cost "nutrient dense" complete pelleted diets may be feasible in intensive

operations, greater flexibility is possible in terms of ingredient substitution in less extensive operations where natural feeding processes may occur.

As new non-traditional diets are formulated, many using the various ingredients enumerated in this book, studies will be needed to ascertain their digestibility and composite nutritional value of the formulation to the particular targeted species. Ancillary attention also must be given to palatability of the diet and its effectiveness in achieving an economically sound conversion rate. Of paramount importance is the effect of individual ingredients on the physical stability of the final pellet and its compostie texture, facilitating optimal ingestion. For instance, shrimp feeds need both good water stability and rehydration properties which directly affect texture and optimal ingestion. Similarly, hard inflexible small dietary particles for first-feeding stages of fish may be rejected. Finally, the effect of a particular ingredient on final sensory properties of the aquatic species must be given consideration to insure maximum consumer acceptability of the processed product. For instance, excessive dietary levels of corn gluten meal and alfalfa meal impart an undesirable yellowish color to catfish flesh due to concentrations of xanthophylls, especially high in corn gluten meals. Conversely, with shrimp, especially such commercial species as Penaeus monodon and Penaeus japonicus, inclusion of ingredients (i.e., shrimp meal) rich in carotenoids (especially astaxanthin), is needed to impart proper pigmentation to the crustacean exoskeleton.

The efforts of the authors to make available a thorough compilation of feed ingredients, together with relevant performance data where possible, is a worthwhile contribution to global aquaculture. Paradoxically, major anticipated growth in aquaculture is projected to occur in those countries where traditional feed ingredients are lacking or totally unavailable. Thus the information contained here has truly practical value, and unquestionably will be utilized by aquaculturists. Various of the ingredients listed, i.e., soybean meal, fish meal, crab meal, shrimp meal, and other animal and plant by-products already have acceptance in various degree in aquaculture feeds. What is needed are new formulations that reflect reductions in feed costs and especially more prudent use of available commodities. Nowhere else has such a compilation of relevant ingredient data been attempted, and the authors are to be commended for their initial efforts. Certainly, the database will be significantly expanded as experimental results indicate nutritional value and dietary feasibility of the various ingredients presented. Others will be added as food processing industries endeavor to recover by products that have real economic value, rather than that of a waste product to be discarded.

Newly developed ingredients for aquafeeds are appearing in the international market-place. One example is that of the carotenoid (astaxanthin) containing yeast *Phaffia rhodozyma*, currently being used as an effective pigmenting agent in salmonid and other aquatic diets. Technological developments are being explored to enhance usage of plant and animal feedstuffs in aquafeeds. Examples include, among others, such approaches as development of genetically engineered soybean with increased levels of the essential amino acids methionine and lysine, as well as possible removal of bone from meat and bone meal, thereby reducing calcium levels with a concurrent increase in the protein content. Hydrolyzed protein products, including fish protein concentrates from by-catch and processing water are being commercialized along with hydrolyzed proteins from blood, egg, poultry and liver products.

The stated objectives of this book, "to contribute to a better understanding of commonly used aquaculture feed ingredients and to find some useful information on some potential feedstuffs for aquaculture diets", clearly are valid ones in terms of needs of present day aquaculture. Hopefully, this worthwhile endeavor will serve as a catalyst for further compilation and ultimate critical analysis of basic and applied information on a wide range of specific ingredients for use in commercial aquaculture.

Dr. Samuel P. Meyers
Professor
Departments of Food Science/
Oceanography & Coastal Science
Louisiana State University
Baton Rouge, LA 70803/USA

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors gratefully acknowledge Cynthia Animas, Amelia Arisola, Carolina Unggui, Luisa Pacino, Jeremiah Buendia, Oscar Gulmatico and Norma Teruel for their patience and unfaltering help throughout the preparation of the manuscript for this book. Furthermore, the authors sincerely appreciate the illustrations that the late Ong Sik Lee did. Unfortunately, he passed away before this book was printed.

### **CONTENTS**

List of Tables			XXII		
List of Figures List of Abbreviations Preface				xxxix	
			xl	iii	
				lv	
Ack	nowle	dgement	t	xl	ix
1	Prol	ogue			1
2	Nutrition of Aquatic Animals at a Glance				4
	2.1	Diversi	ty of cultured aquatic animals		4
	2.2	Protein	S		9
	2.3	Carboh	ydrates		13
	2.4	Lipids		y	16
	2.5	Vitamir	ns		19
	2.6	Minera	ls	2	23
	2.7	Other f	eed supplements		27
		2.7.1	Chemo-attractants	2	27
		2.7.2	Antibiotics	4	29
		2.7.3	Antioxidants		31
	2.8	Physica	al properties of feed		33
	2.9	Referer	nces		35
3	Anir	nal fats			43
	3.1	Rationa	ale		43
	3.2	Manufa	acture and processing	4	43
	3.3	Tallow		2	43
		3.3.1	Description	4	43
		3.3.2	Chemical and physiological properties	2	44
		3.3.3	Feeding value	i	46
	3.4	Lard			50
		3.4.1	Description		50
		3.4.2	Chemical and physiological properties	-	50
		3.4.3	Feeding value		50
	3.5	Poultry	fat		53
	3.6	Anima	l fat		53
		3.6.1	Description and properties		53
		3.6.2	Feeding value		53
	3.7	Quality	criteria of animal fats		54

	3.8	Recommended inclusion rates	56		
	3.9	Legal aspects	56		
	3.10	References	57		
4	Bile acid products				
	4.1	Rationale	60		
	4.2	Manufacture and processing	60		
	4.3	Chemical and physiological properties	60		
	4.4	Feeding value	62		
	4.5	Recommended inclusion rates	62		
	4.6	Legal aspects	, 63		
	4.7	References	63		
5	Blead	ching earth (used)	65		
	5.1	Rationale	65		
	5.2	Processing	65		
	5.3	Chemical and physiological properties	65		
	5.4	Feeding value	67		
	5.5	Recommended inclusion rates	68		
	5.6	Legal aspects	68		
	5.7	References	68		
6	Blood	d products	69		
	6.1	Rationale	69		
	6.2	Collection and processing	69		
	6.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	70		
	6.4	Feeding value	74		
		6.4.1 Blood meal	74		
		6.4.2 Preserved blood	76		
	6.5	Recommended inclusion rates	76		
	6.6	Legal aspects	77		
	6.7	References			
7	Brew	ver's grains (de-hydrated)	80		
	7.1	Rationale	80		
	7.2	Manufacture and processing	80		
	7.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	80		
	7.4	Feeding value	83		
	7.5	Recommended inclusion rates	83		
	7.6	Legal aspects and precautions	84		
	7.7	References			
8	Casei	in (de-hydrated)	86		
	8.1				
	8.2				

	8.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	86
	8.4	Feeding value	90
	8.5	Recommended inclusion rates	92
	8.6	Legal aspects	92
	8.7	References	92
9	Chee	se scrap	96
	9.1	Rationale	96
	9.2	Processing	96
	9.3	Chemical and physiological properties	96
	9.4	Feeding value	98
	9.5	Recommended inclusion rates	98
	9.6	Legal aspects and precautions	98
	9.7	References	98
10	Coco	a-pod husk meal	100
	10.1	Rationale	100
	10.2	Manufacture and processing	100
	10.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	100
	10.4	Feeding value	102
	10.5	Recommended inclusion rates	103
	10.6	Legal aspects	103
	10.7	References	103
11	Coffe	ee pulp (de-hydrated)	105
	11.1	Rationale	105
	11.2	Processing	105
	11.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	105
	11.4	Feeding value	106
	11.5	Recommended inclusion rates	107
	11.6	Legal aspects and precaution	107
	11.7	References	108
12	Crab	Meal	109
	12.1	Rationale	109
	12.2	Manufacture and processing	109
	12.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	110
	12.4	Feeding value	112
	12.5	Recommended inclusion rates	113
	12.6	Legal aspects and precautions	113
	12.7	References	113
13	Disti	llery by-products	115
	13.1	Rationale	115
	13.2	Manufacture and processing	115

	13.3	Chemic	al, physiological and other properties	116
	13.4	Feeding	g value	119
	13.5	Recomm	mended inclusion rates	121
	13.6	Legal a	•	122
	13.7	Referen	nces	122
14	Egg	Powder		125
	14.1	Rationa	le	125
	14.2	Manufa	cture and processing	125
	14.3	Chemic	al and physiological properties	126
	14.4			. 129
	14.5	Recomi	mended inclusion rates	129
		Legal a		129
	14.7	Referer	nces	129
15	Feat	her Mea	ı	131
	15.1	Rationa	le	131
	15.2	Manufa	acture and processing	132
	15.3	Chemic	eal, physiological and other properties	133
	15.4	Feeding	g value	136
	15.5	Recomi	139	
	15.6	Legal a	spects	139
	15.7	Referer	nces	140
16	Feed	Caroter	noids	142
	16.1	Rationa	ile	142
	16.2	Biocher	mical, biological and other properties	142
	16.3	Caroter	noid products	145
		16.3.1	Synthetic astaxanthin and canthaxanthin	145
		16.3.2	Yeast astaxanthin	149
		16.3.3	Algal astaxanthin	150
		16.3.4	Astaxanthin from crustacean wastes	151
	16.4	Recommended inclusion rates		153
	16.5	Legal aspects and precautions		153
	16.6	Referer	nces	154
17	Feed	Yeast		157
	17.1	.1 Rationale		
	17.2	Inactive		158
		17.2.1	Definition and manufacture	158
		17.2.2	Chemical, physiological and other properties	159
		17.2.3	Feeding value	164
			17.2.3.1 Fishes	164
			17.2.3.2 Crustaceans	166
			17.2.3.3 Molluses	167

		17.2.3.4 Zooplankton	167
	17.3	Active yeast	169
		17.3.1 Definition and production	169
		<ul><li>17.3.2 Chemical and other properties</li><li>17.3.3 Feeding value</li></ul>	169
	17.4		171
		Recommended inclusion rates	172
		Legal aspects	172
	17.6	References	172
18	Fish	meal	177
		Rationale	177
		Manufacture and processing	178
		Chemical, physiological and other properties	180
		Feeding value	. 185
		Recommended inclusion rates	187
16		Legal aspects	187
		References	188
19		protein concentrate (hydrolysed)	192
		Rationale	192
		Manufacture and processing	192
		Chemical, physiological and other properties	192
		Feeding value	195
		Recommended inclusion rates	197
		Legal aspects	197
	19.7	References	197
20	Fish	Silage and other marine silages	198
		Rationale	198
	20.2	Manufacture and processing	199
		20.2.1 Acid silage	199
		20.2.2 Alkaline silage	199
		20.2.3 Fermented silage	200
	20.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	200
		20.3.1 Chemical properties	200
		20.3.2 Physiological properties	203
		20.3.3 Other properties	204
	20.4	Feeding value	205
	20.5	Recommended inclusion rates	207
	20.6		207
	20.7	References	208
31	E'-1	Calablas (da hadasata)	211
21		Solubles (de-hydrated)	211
		Rationale Manufacture and processing	211
	/1/	MIADINACHITE AND DEOCESSING	7.1

	21.3	Chemical, physiological and other properties	211
	21.4	Feeding value	214
	21.5	Recommended inclusion rates	214
	21.6	Legal aspects	214
	21.7	References	215
22	Imm	unostimulatory substances	217
	22.1	Rationale	217
	22.2	Substances with immunostimulatory effect	217
	22.3	Glucans	217
		Application response	219
		Doses of administration and legal aspects	219
	22.6	References	219
23	Krill	221	
	23.1	Rationale	221
		Manufacture and processing	222
		Chemical, physiological and other properties	222
		Feeding value	224
	23.5	Recommended inclusion rates	227
		Legal aspects	227
	23.7	References	227
24		her meal (hydrolysed)	229
	24.1	Rationale	229
		Manufacture and processing	229
	24.3	Properties	229
		Feeding value	230
		Legal aspects	231
	24.6	References	231
25		aena Leaf Meal	232
	25.1	Rationale	232
		Manufacture and processing	232
	25.3	The state of the s	232
		Feeding value	235
		Recommended inclusion rates	238
	25.6		238
	25.7	References	238
26		Food	241
	26.1	Rationale	241
	26.2	Feed organisms	241
		26.2.1 Phytoplanktons	241
		26.2.2 Zooplanktons	243